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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-12 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: 203 E 12th Ave LLC 
 730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  203 East 12th Avenue – Lot 1  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Tax Parcel No. 05-00-11404-01-2 
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: 203 E 12th Ave LLC 
 730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit an off-street parking space located 
in the front yard area of the property facing Hallowell Street, whereas, the required off-street parking 
space is not permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward 
which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 – Borough Residential District. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  203 East Twelfth Avenue (Lot 1) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
203 East Twelfth Avenue (Lot 1) is a subdivided parcel out of a total of three (3) subdivided parcels of a 
former land development application for the site. This parcel is currently a vacant lot where the former 
garage on the property has been demolished. The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is an existing 4,048 SF property that is fronted by Hallowell 
Street (66’ wide right-of-way) and the Conshohocken Borough Community Field to the west; an 
unnamed 20-feet wide alley to the south; vacant lots (Lots 2 and 3) to the north; and residential properties 
also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
The prior property owners (Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.) appeared before the Conshohocken Borough 
Council at the June 19, 2019 Council meeting and was granted Conditional Use approval to demolish the 
structures on the site and the parcel was thereafter subdivided into three (3) lots. 
 
In conjunction with a prior 2020 subdivision and land development application, the former property 
owners appeared before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board at a regularly scheduled 
meeting held on March 15, 2021 under zoning applications no: Z-2021-04, Z-2021-05, and Z-2021-06, and 
was granted the following variance: 
 

• Section §27-1007.1 – A variance to allow required off-street parking spaces for Lots 1, 2, and 
3 between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented. 

 
Based on Borough records, the prior owners had abandoned the land development application in 2021 
and has since sold all three lots to the current owner and Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group. 
 
The Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group, has recently submitted an amended preliminary/final 
land development application for site improvements to all three subdivided parcels of the site, utilizing 
the same land development plans from the prior owners with minor modifications to the previous 2021 
preliminary/final land development plans. The Applicant proposes to utilize the same site layout to 
construct a single-family detached dwelling on each lot, along with curbing, sidewalk, porches, decks, 
driveways, landscaping, and stormwater management. The property will be served by public water and 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



May 15, 2024    Page 2 
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sanitary sewer. There is an existing 20 feet wide utility easement located to the rear of the dwellings that 
spans each lot. 
 
Current Request:   
 
For this Lot 1, the Applicant is proposing a 1,417 SF single-family detached dwelling with front porch, 
along with an attached front facing garage, 10-feet wide by 28-feet long asphalt driveway for access and 
off-street parking, and driveway apron off of Hallowell Street. Other site improvements includes new 
cement concrete sidewalk, curbing, stormwater management facilities, and a shade tree on the property.  
 
The Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated April 29, 2021, which granted the variance from Section §27-
1007.1 to permit off-street parking to be located between the front wall of a principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented had expired since the prior property owners at the 
time failed to obtain any and all permits within one year of the date of the Zoning Hearing Board 
approval (by April 29, 2022).  
 
Therefore, the Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group, is seeking a variance from Section §27-1007.1 for 
approval from the Zoning Hearing Board to permit off-street parking located between the front wall of 
a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.     
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-613, unless otherwise specified by the 
Board, a special exception or variance shall expire if the applicant fails to obtain any and all permits 
within one year of the date of approval. Since the prior variance from Section §27-1007.1 was granted by 
the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated April 29, 2021 and the former applicants had abandoned their 
land development application and no permits were obtained within one year of the date of the Zoning 
Hearing Board approval (by April 29, 2022), the prior variance from Section §27-1007.1 had expired.  
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or 
required off-street parking spaces permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb 
of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 District. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-2002, two (2) off-street parking spaces is 
required for the proposed single-family dwelling. The Applicant is proposing an attached garage located 
in the front façade of the proposed dwelling to provide one (1) off-street parking space and a 10-feet wide 
by 28-feet long asphalt driveway for access to and from the front facing garage and also to provide one 
(1) off-street parking space for the site to comply with the total required two (2) off-street parking spaces 
for the site.   
 
However, per Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or required off-street parking spaces 
permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented in the BR-1 District; therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section 
§27-1007.1 for approval from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the off-street 
parking space to be located between the front wall of the proposed dwelling and the curb of Hallowell 
Street. 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN RF_*,;_iLrE*

4O0 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken,PAL942S

Phone (610) 828-rc92 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application: Z - rO,lq- I f
Date Submitted

Date Received:

tq )
tq Ll

1 Application is hereby made for:

I Special Exception E Variance

n Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

I Conditional Use approval I Interpretation of the Zoning Orclinance

I other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

s27-1007.1

Jo3E l?'+n Ave Iuot-t)
Address of the property, which is the subject of the application: The propefi has no street
address. It is located near East 12th Avenue and Hallowell Street, bears Montgomery County
Tax Parcel Number O5-00-114O+OL-2, and is identified as "Proposed Dwelling Lot 1" on the

203 E 12th Ave LLC

2.

J

4. Applicant's Name:

Address: 730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA L9462

5

6

Phone Number (daytime)

E-mail Address:

(732) 620 - 0342

sba rroso2 1 0@outlook.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner El; Equitable Owner n ; Tenant[.

Property Owner:

Acldress:

203 E 12th Ave LLC (deed attached as "Exhibit B")
730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA L9462

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

(732) 620 - 0342

sba rroso2 10@ outl ook.com

7. Lot Dimensions: 92' x 44' District: Borouqh Residential District 1



I Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes fJ No [ ff yes, piease describe.

,( x xPlease see the attached Supplement to Zoning Applicatiol. * x *

Please describe the present use o{ the property including any existing improvements
and &e dimensions of any structures on the property.

The Property is unused, in that it is vacant residential land.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Applicant proposes to erect a single family detached dwelling which is
identified as "Proposed Dwelling Lot 1" on the Land Development
Plan.

11. Please describe proposal and improvernents to the property in detaii"

x * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. x * *

9

2



12

13.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

x * *Please see the responses to Question 13 on the attached
Supplement to Zoning Application * * *

If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:
x x xpls3se see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. * * x
a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

1.4"

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. Not applicable.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

J



15.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

I{ the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

Not applicable.
a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

16 If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:
Gerald E. Rath, III, Esquire
Blumberq & Rath

b. Address: 25 East Butler Avenue, Ambler, PA 19002

(21s) 628 - 8823c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4

grath@ bl um berg - rath.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Appucnnr:
203 E 12th LLC

Bv:

Applicant

Lrcru OwnrR:
203 E 12th Ave LLC

Steven rnoso,
Legal Owner

Lt/ tn t z+
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Bv:

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
As subscribed and sworn before me this

20eq

Public

(Seal)

/g day of

6

MontgomeryCounty
misslon expiros May E, 2026
misslon number 1185103

Seal

Mycom
Com

Membsr, Notaries



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGX{

400 Fayette Sffit, Suito 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 8?8-LW2 Fax (610) 8?8*y2fr

Decision

(For Borough Use O"Iy)

ApplicationGranted n Application Derried tr

MOTIOI.I:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDEROF THE ZONING HEARING BOAR,D

Yes

n
n
n

n

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n
n

n

400 Fayette Street, Suite ?fi) | Canxhohu:kt:n, PA 194?8 ! Phonc: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (6t0) 828- 0920 | rvrvw.conshohoclcnpa.olg

6



SuppLrMrNr ro Zorrnc Applrcauon
or 2O3 E 12'H Avr LLC

Harlowrlr STREET Lor 1
(PARcEL NUMBER 05-00-11404-0f -2)

8, Has there been previous zoning relief requested with this Propefi.
Yes E No tr lfyes, please describe,

On June 19,2079, Conshohocken Borough Council granted conditional use

approval pursuant to Part 19-C of the Zoning Ordinance to allow demolition

of the structures then located on the lot, from which lot the Parcel was

thereafter subdivided.

On April 29,2021, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board issued its

Decision of the Boardwherein it granted the same relief being sought in

this Application, a variance to at 527-1007.1 of the Conshohocken Borough

Zoning Ordinance "to permit off-street parking spaces between the front
wall of the proposed principal structure and the curb of the street on each

of the three (3) lots created from the subdivision of 203 East 12th Avenue."

Unfoftunately, that variance has expired.

Applicant is aware of no other zoning relief requested related to the Parcel.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Borough Council approved subdivision of the lot of which the Parcel was a
part into three individual residential building lots, and also approved a

Conditional Use necessary for the development. Those approvals included
the previous owner and developer C'RTI') installing a public sewer main
connected to the Conshohocken sanitary sewer system to serve propeties
in the neighborhood (the "Public Sewer Main). RTI could have elected to
install a smaller, less costly sewer main only to serve RTI properties, but
instead RTI , at great expense to RTI, installed the Public Sewer Main to
serve the neighborhood. The Public Sewer Main allows existing
neighborhood homes which are not connected to the Conshohocken
sanitary sewer system to connect to that system. Some of those
neighboring homes sit on very small lots which will not support the
installation of a new septic system, so when one of the on-site septic
systems serving those homes reaches the end of its life, the Public Sewer
Main has provided a means for those homes to avoid an order of
condemnation due to lack of sanitary sewer service. The home at 207 E.

Supplement page 1 of 4
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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-13 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Eugene DePaul Revocable Trust  
 131 Archbishop Drive, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  203 East 12th Avenue – Lot 2  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Tax Parcel No. 05-00-11404-00-3 
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Eugene DePaul Revocable Trust  
 131 Archbishop Drive, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit an off-street parking space located 
in the front yard area of the property facing Hallowell Street, whereas, the required off-street parking 
space is not permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward 
which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 – Borough Residential District. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  203 East Twelfth Avenue (Lot 2) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
203 East Twelfth Avenue (Lot 2) is a subdivided parcel out of a total of three (3) subdivided parcels of a 
former land development application for the site.  This parcel is currently a vacant lot and located in the 
middle of the three (3) subdivided parcels.  The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential 
District 1 zoning district. The site is an existing 4,048 SF property that is fronted by Hallowell Street (66’ 
wide right-of-way) and the Conshohocken Borough Community Field to the west; vacant lots (Lot 1 and 
Lot 3) to the north and south, respectively; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning 
district in all other directions.  
 
The prior property owners (Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.) appeared before the Conshohocken Borough 
Council at the June 19, 2019 Council meeting and was granted Conditional Use approval to demolish the 
structures on the site and the parcel was thereafter subdivided into three (3) lots. 
 
In conjunction with a prior 2020 subdivision and land development application, the former property 
owners appeared before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board at a regularly scheduled 
meeting held on March 15, 2021 under zoning applications no: Z-2021-04, Z-2021-05, and Z-2021-06, and 
was granted the following variance: 
 

• Section §27-1007.1 – A variance to allow required off-street parking spaces for Lots 1, 2, and 
3 between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented. 

 
Based on Borough records, the prior owners had abandoned the land development application in 2021 
and has since sold all three lots to the current owner and Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group. 
 
The Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group, has recently submitted an amended preliminary/final 
land development application for site improvements to all three subdivided parcels of the site, utilizing 
the same land development plans from the prior owners with minor modifications to the previous 2021 
preliminary/final land development plans.  The Applicant proposes to utilize the same site layout to 
construct a single-family detached dwelling on each lot, along with curbing, sidewalk, porches, decks, 
driveways, landscaping, and stormwater management. The property will be served by public water and 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



May 15, 2024    Page 2 
203 E. 12th Avenue (Lot 2)                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 

 

sanitary sewer.  There is an existing 20 feet wide utility easement located to the rear of the dwellings on 
each lot. 
 
Current Request:   
 
For this Lot 2, the Applicant is proposing a 1,417 SF single-family detached dwelling with front porch, 
along with an attached front facing garage, 10-feet wide by 28-feet long asphalt driveway for access and 
off-street parking, and driveway apron off of Hallowell Street.  Other site improvements includes new 
cement concrete sidewalk, curbing, stormwater management facilities, and a shade tree on the property.  
 
The Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated April 29, 2021, which granted the variance from Section §27-
1007.1 to permit off-street parking to be located between the front wall of a principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented had expired since the prior property owners at the 
time failed to obtain any and all permits within one year of the date of the Zoning Hearing Board 
approval (by April 29, 2022).  
 
Therefore, the Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group, is seeking a variance from Section §27-1007.1 for 
approval from the Zoning Hearing Board to permit off-street parking located between the front wall of 
a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.     
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-613, unless otherwise specified by the 
Board, a special exception or variance shall expire if the applicant fails to obtain any and all permits 
within one year of the date of approval. Since the prior variance from Section §27-1007.1 was granted by 
the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated April 29, 2021 and the former applicants had abandoned their 
land development application and no permits were obtained within one year of the date of the Zoning 
Hearing Board approval (by April 29, 2022), the prior variance from Section §27-1007.1 had expired.  
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or 
required off-street parking spaces permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb 
of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 District. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-2002, two (2) off-street parking spaces is 
required for the proposed single-family dwelling.  The Applicant is proposing an attached garage located 
in the front façade of the proposed dwelling to provide one (1) off-street parking space and a 10-feet wide 
by 28-feet long asphalt driveway for access to and from the front facing garage and also to provide one 
(1) off-street parking space for the site to comply with the total required two (2) off-street parking spaces 
for the site.   
 
However, per Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or required off-street parking spaces 
permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented in the BR-1 District; therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section 
§27-1007.1 for approval from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the off-street 
parking space to be located between the front wall of the proposed dwelling and the curb of Hallowell 
Street. 
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Zoning Application

1

Application, Z- gleU' 13

,o* rru*,n"a, 4 ln l)'l
Date Receivecl: q I tat lN

lt

Application is hereby made for:

! Special Exception E Variance

n Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

I Conditional Use approval n Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

! other

2. Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

E27-1007.1

I 03 r. I )*t,r RVr ( t-ot r )
Address of the property, which is the subject of the application: The property has no street
address. It is located near East 12s Avenue and Hallowell Street, bears Montgomery County
Tax Parcel Number 05-00-1 and is identified as " Dwelli Lot2'on the

Development Plan" attached to as "Exhibit A" (the "Parcel").
ble Trust4. Applicant's Name: Euoene DePaul

Address: 131 Archbishop Conshohocken, PA 19462

3.

Phone Number (daytime): (215) 27L - 6777

E-mail Address: ivieriandassoc.com

5 Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner E; Equitable Owner E ; TenantE

6. Property Owner: Eugene DePaul Revocable Trust (deed attached as "Exhibit

Address: 131 Archbishop Drive, Conshohocken' PA 19428

(21s) 271 - 6777Phone Number:

E-mail Address: gene@ol ivieria ndassoc.com

7. Lot Dimensions: 92'x44' Zoning District: Borouqh Residential District 1



8 Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes I No E tf yes,pleasedescribe.

* * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. x ,' *

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The Propefi is unused, in that it is vacant residential land.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Applicant proposes to erect a sangle family detached dwelling which is
identified as "Proposed Dwelling Lot 2" on the Land Development
Plan.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the properly in detail.

* * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. x * *

9

2



12.

13.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

* * *pls6es see the responses to Question 13 on the attached
Supplement to Zonang Application * x *

II a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:
* * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. * * *
a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with ttre character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

74.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. Not applicable.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officey's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

3



15.

1.6.

b. Please explain in detail the re.rsons why you disagree with the zoning officels
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

Not applicable.
a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:
Gerald E, Rath, UI, Esquire
Blumbero & Rath

b. Address: 25 East ButlerAvenue, Ambler, PA 19002

(21s) 628 - 8823c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4

grath@blumberg-rath.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Apprrclrr:
Eugene

Eugene DePaul, Trustee
Applicant

Leeru-
Trust I

Bv
Eugene DePaul, Trustee
Legal Owner

/7 40Jr
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
As subscribed and sworn before me this /7 day of

#4/L 20a/)

N

(Seal)

6



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCI(MiI

4fl) Faycttc Steet, Suite 200, Conshohocten, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828{y2iJ

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied DApplication Granted tr

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

tr

tr

tr

4OO Frarcttc Strcct, Soitc 2{D IConshoh<x'kcn, PA l9428lPhone: (510)828-l092lliixi ({510)828- 0920 | $vs .c"n"h"h,rkenpa."rg
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* PROPERTY DATA:
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Prepared bv and Return to:

A ARON ABSTRACT COMPAI.IY
526 Township Line Road
Suite 200
BLI]EBELL,PA 19422
2ls-283-4800

File No. FAFl253

uPr # 05-00-11404-00-3

DEED BK 6353 PG OOI78 MONTCO

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05-00-1r.O+0G3 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
HALLOWELL ST
RATOSKEY & TRAINOR INC $15,00
B 053 L2 U 058 210101n1t2o24 JM

([iii lffi LntUf e, made the 5th day o r r anuary, 2024,

E.etfreen

RATOSXEY & TRAINO& INC

(hereinafter called the Grantor), ofthe one part, and

EUGENE DEPAT'L, TRUSTf,E OFEUGENE DEPAI]LREVOCABLE TRUST
DATED MARCH25t 2021, AS MAY BE FI'RTMRAMENDEI)

(hereinafter called the Grantee), ofthe other part,

Wifieiietb, that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Two Hundrtd Ninety
Thousand And 00/10 Doltars ($290,00.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto it well
and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or beforc the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is

hereby acknowledged has granted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents

does gran! bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantee, as sole owner

ALL TIIAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, Situate in the Borough of Conshohocken,

County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described

according to a Final Plan of 203 E. Twelfth Avenue Subdivision made by OTM LLC,
Surveying-Land Planning & Design Services, dated February 25, 2019 and last revised

September 5,2019 and recorded in Plan Book 52 page 270 as follows to wit:

BEGIhIIYING at a point on the southeasterly side of Hallowell Street (66.00 fe€t wide) at

a comer of this aad Lot No. 3 as shown on the above mentioned Plan; thence extending

from said point of beginning and along Lot No. 3 South 54 degrees 1l minutes 13

s€conds East 92.00 feet to a poing a corner in line of lands now or lale of George &
Dorothy M. Smithl thence extending along the same South 35 degrees 28 minutes 44

seconds West 44.00 feet to a poinq a corner in line of Irt No. 1; thence extending along

the same North 54 degrees 11 minutes 13 seconds West 92.00 feet to a poinq a comer on

the southeasterly side of Hallowell St€et, thence extending along the same North 35

degr€es 28 minutes 44 seconds East i14.00 feet to tle fust mentioned poiot and place of
beginning.

Being know as Lot No. 2 on the above mentioned Plan.

ecertified copy of re @tded # 2O24O05O20 (page 2 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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Being Parcel No. 05-00- 1 1404-00-3 .

BEING the same premises which Monica Wiggins, Guardian of Madaline Psculkowsk,
an Incapacitated Person, by Deed dated November 9, 2017, and recorded November 9,

2017, in the Offrce of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery,

Pennsylvani4 in Book 6068, Page 2004, granted and conveyed unto Ratoskey and

Trainer lnc, in fee.

Deed of Correction

AllD ALSO BEING PART OF the same premises which Monica Wiggins, Guardian of
Madaline Psculkowsk, an Incapacitated Person, by De-ed dated November 9, 2017, and

recorded November 30, 2022, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the

County of Montgomery, Pennsylvaniq in Book 6309, Page 1491, granted 8nd conveyed

unto Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc, in fee.

A,ogetbet hitU a[ and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways,

passages, waters, water-courses, rights, Iiberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenanc€s, whatsoever

unto the hereby granted prcmis€s belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and

remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and

demand whalsoever of it, the said 8ra.ntor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

@,o bune slt! t0 b0t! the said lot or piece of ground described above, with the buildings and

improvements thereon ercsted, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so

to Le, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, to and for the only proper use

and behoofofthe said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, forever.

9n! Ure said Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does, by these presents, covenang grant and

agree, to and with the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that i! the said Grantor, and its successors and

assigns, all and singular the hereditaments ald premises herein described and granted, or mentioned and

inte;ded so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, against it the said

Grantor, and its successors and assigns, will WARRANT SPECIALLY and defend against the lawful

claims ofall persons claiming by, through or under the said Grantor but not otherwise.

7Jtt:fiitnegg Wbercof. the party of the first part has caused its common and corporate seal to be

affrxed to these presents by the hand of its President, and the same to be duly attested by its
Secretary. Dated the day and year first above written'

ATTEST RATOSKEY & TRAINOR, INC

Pres

ecertified copy of recf,.ded # 2024oo5o20 (page 3 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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Com
County of

DEED BK 6353 PG OO18O MONTCO

)
ss

This record was acknowledged before me on Januaqy t. 2Q24 by Robert Ratoskev

(name) as Pres (title),who represents that he/she is ized to act on behalf of .Batoskey

& Trainor. Inc .

blic
explres rMy

The precise residence and the complete post office
address ofthe Grantee is:

131 Drive
PA 19428

ol Notrrha

ofthe Grantee

FileNo. FAF1253

Record and return to:
AARON ABSTRACT COMPAI\TY
526 Township Line Road, Suite 2fi1
BLI,E BELL,PA 19422

J
eCertified copy of recorded # 2024005020 (page 4 of 5)

Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds

Seal

MontgomeryCounty
My commission exPires APril I ,2026

Commlssion numbsr 1 043095
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uPr # 05-00-11404-00-3

Ratoskey & Trainor,Inc

TO

Eugene DePaul, Trustee of Eugene DePaul

Revocable Trust dated March 25,2021,as
may be further amended
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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-14 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Steven Barroso and Tessa Barroso 
 730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  203 East 12th Avenue – Lot 3 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Tax Parcel No. 05-00-11404-02-1 
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Steven Barroso and Tessa Barroso 
 730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit an off-street parking space located 
in the front yard area of the property facing Hallowell Street, whereas, the required off-street parking 
space is not permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward 
which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 – Borough Residential District. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  203 East Twelfth Avenue (Lot 3) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
203 East Twelfth Avenue (Lot 3) is a subdivided parcel out of a total of three (3) subdivided parcels of a 
former land development application for the site. This parcel is currently a vacant corner lot. The 
property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is an existing 
5,972 SF corner property that is fronted by Hallowell Street (66’ wide right-of-way) and the 
Conshohocken Borough Community Field to the west; East Twelfth Avenue (Variable Right-of-Way) 
and Whitemarch Township to the north; vacant lots (Lots 1 and 2) to the south; and residential properties 
also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
The prior property owners (Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.) appeared before the Conshohocken Borough 
Council at the June 19, 2019 Council meeting and was granted Conditional Use approval to demolish the 
structures on the site and the parcel was thereafter subdivided into three (3) lots. 
 
In conjunction with a prior 2020 subdivision and land development application, the former property 
owners appeared before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board at a regularly scheduled 
meeting held on March 15, 2021 under zoning applications no: Z-2021-04, Z-2021-05, and Z-2021-06, and 
was granted the following variance: 
 

• Section §27-1007.1 – A variance to allow required off-street parking spaces for Lots 1, 2, and 
3 between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented. 

 
Based on Borough records, the prior owners had abandoned the land development application in 2021 
and has since sold all three lots to the current owner and Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group. 
 
The Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group, has recently submitted an amended preliminary/final 
land development application for site improvements to all three subdivided parcels of the site, utilizing 
the same land development plans from the prior owners with minor modifications to the previous 2021 
preliminary/final land development plans. The Applicant proposes to utilize the same site layout to 
construct a single-family detached dwelling on each lot, along with curbing, sidewalk, porches, decks, 
driveways, landscaping, and stormwater management. The property will be served by public water and 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
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sanitary sewer. There is an existing 20 feet wide utility easement located to the rear of the dwellings that 
spans each lot. 
 
Current Request:   
 
For this Lot 3, the Applicant is proposing a 1,417 SF single-family detached dwelling with front porch, 
along with an attached front facing garage, 10-feet wide by 28-feet long asphalt driveway for access and 
off-street parking, and driveway apron off of Hallowell Street. Other site improvements includes new 
cement concrete sidewalk, curbing, stormwater management facilities, and shade trees along the 
Hallowell Street and East Twelfth Avenue frontages of the property.  
 
The Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated April 29, 2021, which granted the variance from Section §27-
1007.1 to permit off-street parking to be located between the front wall of a principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented had expired since the prior property owners at the 
time failed to obtain any and all permits within one year of the date of the Zoning Hearing Board 
approval (by April 29, 2022).  
 
Therefore, the Applicant, Cardinal Construction Group, is seeking a variance from Section §27-1007.1 for 
approval from the Zoning Hearing Board to permit off-street parking located between the front wall of 
a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.     
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-613, unless otherwise specified by the 
Board, a special exception or variance shall expire if the applicant fails to obtain any and all permits 
within one year of the date of approval. Since the prior variance from Section §27-1007.1 was granted by 
the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated April 29, 2021 and the former applicants had abandoned their 
land development application and no permits were obtained within one year of the date of the Zoning 
Hearing Board approval (by April 29, 2022), the prior variance from Section §27-1007.1 had expired.  
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or 
required off-street parking spaces permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb 
of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 District. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-2002, two (2) off-street parking spaces is 
required for the proposed single-family dwelling. The Applicant is proposing an attached garage located 
in the front façade of the proposed dwelling to provide one (1) off-street parking space and a 10-feet wide 
by 28-feet long asphalt driveway for access to and from the front facing garage and also to provide one 
(1) off-street parking space for the site to comply with the total required two (2) off-street parking spaces 
for the site.   
 
However, per Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or required off-street parking spaces 
permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented in the BR-1 District; therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section 
§27-1007.1 for approval from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the off-street 
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parking space to be located between the front wall of the proposed dwelling and the curb of Hallowell 
Street. 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN F.ErEiUEii
400 Fayette Sreet, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PAl9428
Phone (610) 828-L092 Fax (610) 828-W20

Zoning Application

1 Application is hereby made for:

fl Special Exception ElVariance

fl Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

Application: Z- )Ol"t- lul

Date Submitted

Date Received:

tq J

r5 Jrt

n Conditional Use approval fI Interpretation of the Zoning Orclinance

n other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

s27-1007.1

log r. tert Srt (uo\ 3\
Address of the property, which is the subject of the application: The propefi has no street
address. It is located near East 12th Avenue and Hallowell Street, bears Montgomery County
Tax Parcel Number 05-O0-114O4.IO2-L, and is identified as "Proposed Dwelling Lot 3" on the
"Land Development Plan" attached to this Application as "Exhibit A" (the "Parcel").

4. Applicant's Name: Steven Barroso and Barroso

Address: 730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA L9462

2.

a
J.

Phone Number (daytime): (732) 620 - 0342

E-mail Address: sba rroso2l 0@outlook.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner El; Equitable Owner [ ; Tenantn5

6. Property Owner:

Address:

Steven Barroso and Tessa Barroso deed attached as "Exh ibit B")

730 Erlen Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA L9462

Phone Number: 732 620 - 0342

E-mail Acldress: sbarroso2l0@outlook.com

7. Lot Dirnensions: 92' x 65' Diskict: Borough Residential District 1



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes I No n ff yes, please describe.

* * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Applicatiol. x x x

Please describe the present use o{ the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The Propefi is unused, in that it is vacant residential land.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

Applicant proposes to erect a single family detached dwelling which is
identified as "Proposed Dwelling Lot 3" on the Land Development
Plan.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

x x *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. x * *

9

2



12

13

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

* x xPlease see the responses to Question 13 on the attached
Supplement to Zoning Application x * x

If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:
* * *PIease see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. * x *
a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the ZonrngOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood

d. Why the requested relief is the rninimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. Not applicable.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

-J



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other rype of relief, please complete the following
section.

Not applicable.
a. Type of relief that is being requested by *re applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be g anted.

16. If the applicant is being representecl by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney'

b. Address:

Gerald E. Rath, III, Esquire
s Name: Blumberg & Rath

25 East Butler Avenue, Ambler, PA 19002

(21s) 628 - 8823c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4

grath@ blu m berg- rath.com



I/we hereby certiff that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Appucexr:

Steven

Tessa Banoso

Lecr- Owren: .^#n
Steven Banoso

Tessa Barroso

+/tr(zT
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COLINTY OF MONTGOMERY
As subscribed and sworn before me this

20}J

Notary

(Seal)

/7 day of

6

MontgomoryCounty
My commisslon expires May 5, 2026

Commission number 1185103

Seal

Notail.r



BOROUGH OF' CONSHOHrcKEN
400 Fayetts S&st, Suits Zffi, Coushohocken, PA 19428

Phore (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

Application Granted n

(For Borough Use O*ly)

Application Denied n

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

DATE OF ORDER:

Yes No

n
tr

n

tr

n

n
tr

n
tr

n

6



SuppTrmenT To ZoNING APPLICATIoN
or Stevrn BARRoso AND TEssA BARRoso

Hlrr-owell Srnrer Lor 3
(Pancel Nuiasrn O5-00-11404-02-1)

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested with this Property.
Yes El No tr If yes, please describe.

On June 79, 2019, Conshohocken Borough Council granted conditional use

approval pursuant to Pat 19-C of the Zoning Ordinance to allow demolition

of the structures then located on the lot, from which lot the Parcel was

thereafter subdivided.

On April 29,202t, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board issued its

Decision of the Boardwherein it granted the same relief being sought in

this Application, a variance to at 527-1007.1 of the Conshohocken Borough

Zoning Ordinance "to permit off-street parking spaces between the front
wall of the proposed principal structure and the curb of the street on each

of the three (3) lots created from the subdivision of 203 East 12th Avenue."

Unfoftunately, that variance has expired.

Applicant is aware of no other zoning relief requested related to the Parcel.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Borough Council approved subdivision of the lot of which the Parcel was a
part into three individual residential building lots, and also approved a

Conditional Use necessary for the development. Those approvals included
the previous owner and developer ('RTI') installing a public sewer main
connected to the Conshohocken sanitary sewer system to serve properties
in the neighborhood (the "Public Sewer Mainl. RTI could have eleded to
install a smaller, less costly sewer main only to serve RTI propefties, but
instead RTI , at great expense to RTI, installed the Public Sewer Main to
serve the neighborhood. The Public Sewer Main allows existing
neighborhood homes which are not connected to the Conshohocken
sanitary sewer system to connect to that system. Some of those
neighboring homes sit on very small lots which will not support the
installation of a new septic system, so when one of the on-site septic
systems serving those homes reaches the end of its life, the Public Sewer
Main has provided a means for those homes to avoid an order of
condemnation due to lack of sanitary sewer service. The home at 207 E.

Supplement page 1 of 4



12th Avenue had it septic system fail, was condemned, and was thereafter
able to connect to the Public Sewer Main installed by RTI to allow the house
to be occupied. Additionally, 207 and 209 East 12th Avenue have also
already connected to the Public Sewer Main.

RTI recorded the Subdivision plans which created the Parcel on October 18,
2019 in plan book 52, page 270 in the Office of Recorder of Deeds of
Montgomery County.

As shown on the Land Development Plan, the Applicant proposes to erect
and use on the Parcel a three-story single family detached dwelling with a
footprint of approximately 7,417 sq. ft.; with two (2) off-street parking
spaces in a driveway located in the front yard of the subject lot (the
"Proposed Driveway), plus a garage, to serve the Proposed Dwelling.
Attached collectively hereto as "Exhibit C" are renderings of the proposed
building at the Parcel (the "Renderingst.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following.

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

There is no alley located at the rear of the Parcel. Just about every other
lot in the neighborhood has an alley at the rear of the lot. With no alley

in the rear, no access exists to the rear of the Parcel to provide access

allowing a driveway to be located in the rear of the Parcel. Accordingly,

the Proposed Driveway must be located between the Proposed Dwelling

and the curb.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the
property:

The Zoning Ordinance atg27-1007.1 prohibits off-street parking spaces

between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb. With no

rear alley as hereinbefore set forth, the Property is not able to be

developed in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance as no access exists

to the rear of the Propefi to allow access for the Proposed Driveway and

for parking.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood:

The proposal for the Proposed Dwelling and Proposed Driveway in the

front yard of the Parcel is consistent with the character of the

Supplement page 2 of 4



neighborhood where the Parcel is located. Applicant is proposing a single-

family detached dwelling for the Parcel with a driveway in the front yard.

Between 10th Avenue and 13th Avenue, there are 7 single family
detached dwellings fronting Hallowell Street. Of those 7, 6 have a

driveway in the front yard. At a Meeting of the Borough of Conshohocken

Planning Commission regarding development of the Propefi, the
Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the development
plans, which included the Proposed Driveway in the front yard.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably
use the property; and why the proposal could not be less than what
is proposed.

Applicant is proposing a single lo-foot wide driveway for the Parcel. That
driveway is the minimum width which is required under applicable

ordinances. Without the relief requested, the Proposed Driveway is not
permitted, and the Parcel will not be developable for a residential lot as

approved by Conshohocken Borough Council pursuant to its
aforementioned subdivision approval, and as recommended by the
Borough of Conshohocken Planning Commission.

As previously set forth herein, unique physical conditions exist at the

Parcel suppoting the granting of the requested variance, specifically

there is no alley providing access to the rear of the Parcel. The conditions

set forth above presented design challenges which prevented locating the
Proposed Driveway on the Parcel in compliance with the Zoning

Ordinance. Applicant's design professionals prepared the Land

Development Plan to comply as closely as possible with the Zoning

Ordinance and to be consistent with the neighborhood, resulting in the

requested relief being minimal. Granting Applicant the relief requested

accommodates both a positive use of the Parcel and minimal relief being

requested.

Granting the Applicant permission to erect and use the Proposed

Driveway accommodates both a positive use of the Parcel and minimal

relief being requested.

Literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary

hardship. Strict compliance with the Ordinance, if it is even possible,

Supplement page 3 of 4
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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-16 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Brianna and Joseph Robinson   
 150 West 8th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  150 West 8th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Brianna and Joseph Robinson   
 150 West 8th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-809.1, Table A.1.a.ii to permit the installation of an 
approximately 40 LF extension of an existing nonconforming 6 ft high fence located within the front yard 
of the corner property facing Maple Street, whereas fences located between the front wall of a principal 
structure and legal right-of-way of the street toward which the wall is oriented is not permitted. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  150 West Eighth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
150 West Eighth Avenue is an existing 1,421 SF single-family semi-detached (twin) dwelling located 
within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is a corner property and is 
fronted by West Eighth Avenue to the south and Maple Street to the west; Thomas Alley (20’ wide right-
of-way) to the north and rear of the property; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 
zoning district to the east.  
 
The Applicants went before the Zoning Hearing Board at the August 21, 2023 hearing under zoning 
application no. Z-2023-12, and was granted a variance from the terms of Section §27-1007.1 to permit the 
construction of a driveway apron and an off-street parking area between the front wall of the structure 
and the curb of the street, where such parking is prohibited by Ordinance. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicants, Joseph and Brianna Robinson, is proposing to replace the existing six (6)-feet high 
wooden privacy fence on the property with a six (6)-feet high vinyl privacy fence, and to extend another 
39 LF of six (6)-feet high privacy fence along the front yard of the Maple Street side of the corner property. 
The Applicant is seeking a variance from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-809, Table 
A.1.a.ii to permit a 39 LF extension of a six (6)-feet high privacy fence to be located in the front yard area 
between the front wall of the principal structure and the legal right-of-way of Maple Street toward which 
the wall is oriented, whereas none is permitted within the front yard area.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with Section §27-808, the property is a corner lot that fronts West Eight Avenue to the 
south and Maple Street to the west; and therefore, has two front yard setbacks and one side yard setback 
and a rear yard setback. The property has a front yard along West Eight Avenue and a front yard along 
Maple Street, a side yard abutting 148 West Eight Avenue, and a rear yard abutting the unnamed alley. 
 
The property currently has an existing six (6) – feet high wooden privacy fence surrounding the side and 
rear yards of the property with portions of the existing fence being located in the front yard area along 
Maple Street between the rear property line adjacent the unnamed alley and the rear of the existing 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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dwelling. The Applicant is proposing to replace the existing wooden fence currently on the property as 
well as installing 39 LF of additional fencing to extend within the front yard area along Maple Street 
towards the front of the existing dwelling in the direction of West Eight Avenue.  
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-702.B, the existing wooden fence 
currently located within the front yard area along Maple Street between the rear property line adjacent 
the unnamed alley and the rear of the existing dwelling is considered a nonconforming structure by 
definition. In accordance with Section §27-202, a fence is considered a structure since it is a man-made 
object having an ascertainable stationery location on land and affixed to the ground. The existing fence 
is also considered nonconforming since it is an existing lawful structure that does not conform to the 
height and location requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing nonconforming status 
of the existing wooden fence shall be permitted to continue as nonconforming until it complies with the 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance per Section §27-703.A. 
 
The Applicant is seeking to replace the portion of the existing wooden fence located within the front yard 
area along Maple Street between the rear property line adjacent the unnamed alley and the rear of the 
existing dwelling which is permitted under Section §27-703.A.  However, the Applicant is also proposing 
to install an additional 39 LF of new fencing in the front yard area along Maple Street to extend towards 
the front of the dwelling. The new fencing is subject to the code provisions of the current zoning 
ordinance. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-809, Table A.1.a.ii, for a property located in the 
BR-1 zoning district, the maximum height for fences on improved lots located in the yard area between 
the front wall of a principal structure and the legal right-of-way of the street toward which the wall is 
oriented is none permitted. Since the proposed new fence will be located within the front yard area along 
Maple Street, the Applicant will be required to seek a variance from Code Section §27-809, Table A.1.a.ii, 
to permit 39 LF of six (6)-feet high vinyl fence within the yard area between the front wall of the dwelling 
and the legal right-of-way of Maple Street toward which the wall is oriented when none is permitted 
within the BR-1 zoning district. 
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400 Fayeffc Sfret, Suitc 200, Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phore (610) 828-1W2 Fax (610) 828{yn

Zoning AppHcation

Application: z- )n t1- lb

Date Submitted: t-l lrq I aq

Date Received: "t'f 'ctla,t
1. Application is hereby made for:

I lSpecial Exception

fleppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

ftonditional Use upprovd l-l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
27 409.1, Table A. 1 .a.ii

2.

3. Address of the properly, which is the subject of the application:

150 W 8th Ave

4. Applicant's Name: Brianna & Joaeph Robinson

Address: 150 W 8th Ave Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime): Brianna-(&45) 2644835 Joseph (610) 31e7962

E_mail Address: b.callaghan92@gmail.com and josephrobinson2l9l@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): L"gul Ownerfil Equitable Ownerf], fenand-l

6. Property Ourner: Brlanna & Joseph Robinson

Address: 150 W 8th Ave Conshohocken, PA1%28

Brlanna-(&45) 2644835 and Joseph (610) 31C7962Phone Number:

E-mail Address: b.callaghan92@gmail.com and josephrobinson2l 91 @gmail.com

I

7. LotDimensioo"' 26x150 District BR-1
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with ttris Itoperty?

Yes ./ No If yes, please describe.

Y6s, zonlng reli6f vyas proviously approved to permlt a driveuray apron and o{I-strsot parking spacss along th6
Maple St€et fiontago. Ploas€ s€e notico of docision attacficd.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions oI any structures on the property.

Property i6 qrn€ntly us€d ior privatB 6cr6ational use of the family. Ther€ ar€ cun€nt improv€monts underway
including: a driveway (20' x23'), patio (12.5 x 26'), and new bncs around the p€rimetor of th6 proporty.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The propos€d use of the proporty does not change. The variance being sought will provide a saG and clean
environment for the fumily to uB€ on the side of their hom€.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

-We a propoGing a 39' extenGion of our cun€nt fence line to run parallel along our hou8€ then an additional 1 0'
extsnsion bsck towads our houa6 to onclos€ our yard to provk g a safe and cloan environmont for our family- Thls
can be se€n in th6 drawings attachod. This proposal is the ffnal piece of a laryer backyerd r€novation that has
drastically lmprov€d lh6 safety and curb app€al of our prop€rty.

2



72 Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested retef should be
granted.

-Ws bslleve religf should b6 requ€st3d as thsrs ls prccedent for fencsa along a frontags-including prBcedont at
our o\ rn hom6. An existing 'nonconbrmity'/fencs €xists on our propgrty along Maple St. We are asking to extend
that same f6nce line by 39.
-Fenclng ln part of the slde yard wlll provldo us bstter control !o malntaln the cloanllness of the yard as lt oft6n gets
littored with trash and dog f6c€s by pa8s€rbys
-Fencing ln part of tho slds yard wlll provldo our .filld a saf6 arca to play a8 Maple St. ls hoavlly fafiick3d with
froqusnt speeding, unsaft ddving, and lack of r€gard br 6top signs at our intar€odion r,vith W 8th Ave

73. If a Variance is being requeste4 please describe the following:

a The unique characteristics of the property: As a comor lot, both sides of our home

are conslder€d a tontage'ffrcnt yard'

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
We undeBland the zoning ordiance is intended b maintain a celtain look and curb appeal of our community
that we do valuo. Extending ourfence along th6 side of our house parallel to lhe Maple St. frontage, will allow
us to bettar maintain lhe claanllness of our slde yard.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood.
Th6re ar€ sevoral comer properties with fenc€s along the Maple St frontage including our own prcperty as
well as: 162 W 7th Ave, 151 W 8th Avs, 200/202 W 7th Ave, 150 w gth Ave to nama a few. There are several
other examples across th6 west sido of Conshohocken.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less *ran what is proposed.
Maintalning our curent fence llne wlll continue to sublect us to litter on our prcperty. Linlng lt wlth tregs or
plantlngs rather than a f6nco would not provide th6 levsl of safety and cleanlinesa w6 are ss€klng. A f€nc€ is
the mlnlmum rcquirsd b prcvida thooe featurGs whlch 18 why that has bean us€d ln lhe past on our prop€rty
along Maple St.

74. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinanee that is the subject of the
zoning officels decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not appllcable

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officels
determination.

Not applic€ble

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not applicable

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not applicable

'l,.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the lollowing
inforrration.

a. Attomey' N/A
s 1\arne:

b. Address: N/A

c. Phone Number: MA

4

d. E-mail Address: N/A



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohockm true and cor:rect

Applicant

Legal Owner

qltq ltv
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTYOFMONTGOMERY

As su and sworn to before me this lq day of

20r!l

Notary

(Seal)

,rco Fqtette Street, Suite 200 | ConrhohorLe-, PA 19428 | Phooe: (610) 828- 1092 | Fax: (510) 828- 0920lwww.conshohoclenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCX(EhI

400 Fayeffie Sfret, Suib 200, Coashohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 8n-1W2 Fax (610) 8284yn

Decision

Application Granted n

(For Borough U* ftly)

Application Denied tr

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

trD

400 Fayette Steet, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 |Phone: (610) 828-1092 |Fax: (610) 828- 0920lwww.conshohochenpa.org
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1515021-02219
Tax Parcel: 05-00-00660-00-1
Being known and Number€d as 150 West 8th Avenue, Conshohock€n, pennsylvania

Prepared by:
Title Services
75 Shannon Road
Harrisburg, PA 17112
(717) 901-8342

Return to:
Title Services
75 Shannon Road
Harrisburg, PA 17112
(717) 901-8342

t]tGI

s--.e
THIS DEED,

,ooE ,r, if)I, or .L\r,e ,)^h. ,- , in the year Two Thousend rwenty-o ne (zoz1)

BETWEEN Dragonfly Rsnovatlons LLC, a Pennaylvania Limlted Liability Company, Grantor

and

Joseph Mlchael Roblnson and Brlanna Catlaghan Robinson, Husband and Wife, Grantees:

WTNESSETH, that in consideration of th6 sum
in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantors do

hereby grant and convey to the said grantee(s),

ALL THAT CERTAIN town lot or piece of land, with the buildings, thereon erected, situate on the
Northeast corner of Eighth Avenue and Maple Street, in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of
Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, viz;

BEGINNING at the Northeast comer of Eighth Avenue and Maple Street having a frontage on said Eighth
Avenue and of Twenty six feet and extending of that u/idth in length or depth Northeasterly betwean lines
parallel with said Maple Street to a depth of one hundred and fifty feet to the middle of a twenty feet wide
alley running from Maple Street to Forrest Street and parallel with said Eighth Avenue.

Tax lD / Parcel No.OilIlD.
Being the same premises which lhs by Deed dated December 16, 1995 and recorded April 18,
1996 in Montgomery County in Deed Book 5145, Page 758 conveyed unto [IEiand llb
al--i, his wife, as tenants by the entireties, in fee.

And the said has since departed this life whereby title to the above premisas vested in
by reason of survivorship.

UNDER AND SUBJECT TO the sam6 rights, privileges, agreementrs, right-of.ways, €asements,
conditions, exceptions, restrictions, and reservations as exist by virtue of prior recorded instruments,
plans, Deeds of Conveyance, or visible on the ground.

BEING KNOWN AND NUMBERED as 150 West 8th Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428
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And the said grantors hereby covenant and agree that they willwarrant specially the property hereby
conveyed.

And the said grantor has done nothing to encumber the property nor has it conveyed any rights, title or
interest while owner of the property.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, said grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year firct
above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
ln the Presence of

LLC, a Pennsylvania
v

/{b,e"
(14/itness) By: Stefani, Member

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

On this day of 2021, before me, the undersigned officer, personally

appeared Michael Steiani, who acknowledged himself to be the Member of Dragonfly Renovations LLC, a

Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company, and that as such officer and being authorized to do so, executed

the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the company by

himself as Member.

WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official

PUBLIC

Commonwealth of Pennsylvanln . itotrry Seal
PAUI,A TYERS . Notary pubfic

tronEomQry county
I'{y Commlr:lon gxplrcr October 23, ZO?4

Commlsrloo Numb€r I 379991



And the said grantors hereby covenant and agree thal they will warrant specially the property hereby
conveyed.

And the said granlor has done nothing to encumber the property nor has it conveyed any rights, title or
interest while owner of the property.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, said grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first
above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
ln the Presence of

Dragonfly Renovations LLC, a Pennsylvania
Limited Liability Company

t"lL QK /Y\o;'r tcr
Witness) 8y: Luke Pinto, Member

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

On this t1 day of 2021, belorc me, the undersigned officer, personally

appeared Luke Pinto, who acknowledged himself to be the Member of Dragonfly Renovations LLC, a

Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company, and that as such ofiicer and being authorized to do so, executed

the foregoing lnstrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the company by

himself as Member.

WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and ofricial

P BLIC

Commonr{eilth o, Pen^rylvanl.. Notary Seal

PAUIA $YERs . Not.ry Publlc
$ontgomgry County

My Colnmlnlon Erplrcr odobor 21, ?024
Commlrion t{umbcr ! 371891
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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-11 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: James A. McDade and Kimberly D. Teti 
 128 East 9th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  128 East 9th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: James A. McDade and Kimberly D. Teti 
 128 East 9th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6).(a) and a Variance from 
Section §27-703.D to permit the physical expansion of the existing nonconforming residential dwelling 
where the proposed rear building addition will increase the total gross floor area of the building by 
61.5%, whereas, physical expansion of a nonconforming building shall be limited to 25% of the gross 
floor area of the existing building. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  128 East Ninth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
128 East Ninth Avenue is an existing 591 SF two (2)-story single-family detached residential dwelling 
located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. Based on the Montgomery 
County property records, the residential dwelling was constructed in 1900 and remodeled in 2021.  
 
The 4,200 SF property is fronted by East Ninth Avenue (80’ right-of-way) to the south; an unnamed alley 
(20’ right-of-way) to the north; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in 
all other directions.  
 
In addition, there is an existing 60 SF accessory shed located to the rear of the property, a walkway, and 
a fence surrounding the rear yard and separating the existing off-street parking area off of the unnamed 
alley. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicants are proposing to construct a two (2)-story 16’-4” wide by 27’-11” long (approximately 
456 SF) building addition attached to the rear of the existing nonconforming dwelling to provide for 
additional living space along with a 16’-4” wide by 14’-10” long (approximately 242 SF) deck.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6).(a) and a Variance from 
Section §27-703.D to permit the physical expansion of the existing nonconforming residential dwelling 
where the proposed rear building addition will increase the total gross floor area of the building by 
61.5%, whereas, physical expansion of a nonconforming building shall be limited to 25% of the gross 
floor area of the existing building. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district, 
and is subject to provisions of Part 7 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming 
structures, uses, and lots. The existing single-family detached residential dwelling use of the building is 
a permitted by right use in compliance with Section §27-1002.1 of the BR-1 zoning district. 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Per Section §27-702.B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building or structure is any 
existing lawful building or structure that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other 
dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing building is classified as an 
existing nonconforming building because the building does not conform to the following dimensional 
requirements of the BR-1 zoning district: 

• The existing side yard setback is approximately 1 feet from the western side lot line (adjacent to 
126 E. 9th Avenue), which does not conform to the required minimum 5 feet side yard setback per 
Section §27-1005.E. 

• The existing building width is 16’-4” wide which is less than the required minimum 20 feet 
building width per Section §27-1005.I. 
 

Per Section §27-702.C of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming lot is any existing lawful lot 
which does not conform to the minimum area and/or width requirements for lots in the district in which 
it is located, the development of which, however, is in conformance with all other applicable regulations 
of this Chapter. The existing parcel is classified as an existing nonconforming lot because the lot does not 
conform to the following dimensional requirements of the BR-1 zoning district: 

• The existing lot width of the property is 30 feet which is less than the required minimum 40 feet lot 
width for single-family detached dwellings per Section §27-1005.B. 

 
Pursuant to Sections §27-703.E.(5) & (6)(a) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building 
may be expanded only in compliance with Section §27-703(E)(6) of this Chapter and extension and/or 
expansion as permitted in Sections §27-703(E)(1) through (5) above, shall be permitted only by special 
exception in accordance with Part 6 [Zoning Hearing Board] of this Chapter, only to the extent that all 
new construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located 
or the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.   
 
Per Section §27-703.D of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, physical expansion of a nonconforming building 
or building housing a nonconforming use shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of 
the gross floor area of the existing building. The gross floor area of the existing two (2)-story 
nonconforming building is approximately 1,484 SF. The gross floor area with the proposed two (2)-story 
addition will be approximately 2,396 SF. The total physical expansion of the nonconforming building will 
increase by approximately 61.5%, which is more than the 25% physical expansion permitted per this code 
section.  
 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) for 
approval by the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the extension and expansion of 
the nonconforming building; and a variance from Section §27-703.D of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, to 
permit a 61.5% gross floor area building expansion of the existing nonconforming building, whereas only 
a building expansion of a maximum 25% of the gross floor area is permitted.  
 
Per Section §27-1005.F, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. The current 
building coverage on the site is approximately 651 SF (or 15.5%). With the proposed building extension 
and expansion, the total building coverage on the site will increase to approximately 1,107 SF (or 26%), 
which is in compliance with the required 35% maximum impervious coverage of the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Per Section §27-1005.G, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 60% of the lot area. The current 
impervious coverage on the site is approximately 961 SF (or 23%). With the proposed building extension 
and expansion, the total impervious coverage on the site will increase to approximately 1,459 SF (or 35%), 
which is in compliance with the required 60% maximum impervious coverage of the BR-1 zoning district. 

https://ecode360.com/14317611#14317611
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN ii[CtittEs
4O0 Fayette Sfreet, Suite 200, Conshohocken ,PAL}4ZB
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 8284920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby rnade for:

r' Special Exception

Apf,tication, Z" J0;,-l- I t

Date Subrnitted

Date Received: tr#anance

f]epp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fron,litional Use aprproval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the Zoning Orclinance from which relief is requestecl
BR-1 - Borough Residential District 1

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

128 E gth Ave, Conshohocken, PA19428

4. Alrp licant,s Narne: James McDade and Kimberly McDade

Acldress 128 E gth Ave, Conshohocken, PA19428

Phone Number (claytime) 267-795-8603

E-rnail Aclcrress: 
jamcdade22@gmail'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerPl Equitable Ownerll; Tenan

James McDade and Kimberly McDadeLrwner:6. Property

Acldress: 128 E gth Ave, Conshohocken, PA 19428

267-795-8603Phone Number:

E-rnail Acldress
jamcdade22@gmail.com

7. Lot Dirnensions: 30 ft' wide' 140 ft' deep (}
b District: BR-1
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No r' If yes, please describe

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Single family home. We purchased the home in April 2021. At the time, the home had been fully renovated by the
previous owner. The existing house is 16 feet 4 inches wide by 36 feet 2 inches deep. The existing shed is 8 feet
10 inches by 6 feet 10 inches.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

No changes to the use of the property. lt will be kept as a single family residence. The purpose of the proposed
addition is to create more space for our growing family in order to remain in the Borough of Conshohocken.

11,. Please clescribe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

We plan to add a two-story addition to the back of our home. The first floor of the addition will be a living room-type
space to better accommodate our young daughler and second child on the way. The second floor of the addition
will be an added bedroom and added full bathroom. We currently just have one full bathroom in the home. As our
family continues to grow, an additionalfull bathroom is very much desired. A deck willalso be added to lhe back of
the new addition to hold a table, chairs and smallgrill.

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Our spacial needs as a family are expanding. As our young daughter grows up and another baby arrives next fall,
we'll be in need of another bedroom, more slorage, and space for everyday activities. Our home is "technically" a
3-bedroom home. However, the 3rd bedroom on the 3rd floor is not suitable for a child to be in. There is no door
and a tight, windy staircase leading to it.

Our home was built in 1908 prior to the current zoning laws of the borough. Since then, the needs of the modern
family have changed and we are looking to keep up with those needs. We love the borough so much and cannot
imagine being anywhere else at this stage in our lives. We love the shops and restaurants, we envision our
children going to school in town, and have made many friendships with other residents here.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: Not applicable.

Not applicable

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Not applicable

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.
Not applicable.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Not applicable.

1.4 The following section should be completecl if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable.

-)



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

Not applicable

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section

a Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not applicable.

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be grantedc

Not applicable.

t6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a Attorney' s Name: Not applicable

b. Acldress: Not aPPlicable

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

Not applicable

4

Not applicable



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

James McDade
Applicant

James McDade

Legal Owner

0411512024

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

j(-l*
day of

IL 20 x'|.

Public

(Seal)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ' Notary Seal

RUSHABH R SHAl"l - Notary Public

,(ontqofilery County

My Con:rnissicn Expir"es Au{u'.t 31' 2024
Co.".ir!stcn tl..:.rrocr 1 300509

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

5



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Stoeet, Suite 200, Conshohocken ,PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application DeniedApplication Granted

MOTION:

CONDITIONS

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

6
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RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNry
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6223 PG 01508 to O1512
INSTRUMENT # : 202LO5O282
RECORDED DATE: O5/O3/2O21 07:08:34 AM

rffi tffi tffi liltffi | ilIil tffi lilt ltilililtil
5S32047-8021 0

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
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Document Type:
Document Date:
Reference fnfo:

Deed
03/09/2027

Transaction #:
Document Page Count
Operator Id:

6304327 - 2 Doc(s)
4
lSorq

RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
Trident Land Transfer Company, LP
431 W. Lancaster Ave. 3rd Floor
Devon, PA 19333
(610) 889-7660

PAID BY:
TRIDENT LAND TRANSFER COMPANY LP

* PROPERTY DATA:
Parcel ID #: 05-00-06704-00-5
Address: 128 E NINTH AVE

Municipality:

School District

CONSHOHOCKEN PA
79428
Conshohocken Borough
( 100o/o)
Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT:
TAXABLE AMOUNT:

$415,OOO.OO
$4l5,OOO.OO

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee: Deed
State RTT
Conshohocken Borough RTT
Colonial School District RTT

Total:

$86.7s
$4, 1 50.00
$2,075.00
$2,075.00

$8,386.75

DEED BK 6223 PG 01508 to 01512
Recorded Date: 05/03/202L 07:08:34 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

Revl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.

"COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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Prepared bv:
Trident Land Transfer Company LP
431 We6t Lrncaster Avenu€
Devon, PA 19333
Phonq (610)88$7660

Retum To:
ATTN: Recording and Policy Department
Trident Land Transfer Company LP
Parcd No.: 0 0-0670,rc0-5

File No.: 21PA00013

The addr€ss ofthe above named Grantee(s) b:
1 28 East 9th Avenue
Constptrockerl PA 19428

Certified by

MONTGOMERY COUNTY C OI\4Iil IS S ION E R S REGISTRY
05-0G0670,100-5 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
128 E NINTH AVE
BORKOWSKITESSA M $I5.OO
8050 L U036 1101 04D9t2021 JG

DEED BK 6223 PG 01509 MONTCO

DEED

Tessa M. Borkowski

to

Kimberly D. Teti and James A. McDade

PREMISES:
128 East gft Avenue

Borough of Conshohocken
County of Montgomery

Pennsylvania
Parcel No.: 05{046704-00-5
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DEED

THIS INDENTURE made this 9th day of llarch, 2021.

BetWeen TESSA M. BORKOWSKI, (hereinafler ca ed the Grantors) and

KIMBERLY D. TETI AND JAMES A MCDADE, (hereinafter caled the Grantees)

MONTCO

Witnesseth That the said Grantors for and in consideration of the sum of Four Hundred Fifteen Thousand Ahd
No/100 Dollars ($415,00O.00) laMul.money of the United States of America, unto them wefl and truty paid by the
said Grantees, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknoM'eiged, 

-have

granted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents do grant, baigain and sel, release
and confirm unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns , as joint tenants with the right ofiurvivorship.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS E)GIIBIT "A"

TOGETHER with. all and singular the improvements, wa)rs, streets, alleys, driveways, passages, waters,
wat€r-courses, rights, Iiberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever unto ihe hereby granted
premis€s belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issu6, and profits
thereot and all the estate, right, tite, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of the said Grantors, as
well at law as in equity, of, in, and to the same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLO the said lot or piece of ground above described with the improvemenG, hereditaments
and premises hereby grarfied, or mentioned, and intended so to be, wih the appurtenances, unto the said
Grantees, their heirs and assigns, to and for lhe only proper use and behoof of fre iiiO Grantees, their heirs and
assign6, forever.

AND the said Grantors do by these presents, covenant, grant and agree, to and with the said Grantees, their heirs
and assigns that the said Grantors all and singular lhe Hereditaments and premises herein above described and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be with fle Appurtenan@s unto the said Grantees, their heirs and
assigns, against the said Grantors and against all and every person or persons whomsoever laMully claiming or
to claim the same or any part thereof, by from, or under them or any of them, shall and will WARRANf and for;ver
DEFEND.
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E)(HIB]TA

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with fte buildings and imprwements thereon erected, situate in
Conshohocken Borough, County of Montgomery, Commomtrealtfr of Pennsylvania bounded and decribed as
follows, to wit

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northeasterly side of Ninth Avenue, at tte distance of Two hundred ninetyfeet
Southeasturardly ftom tte East comer of Ninth Avenue and Harry Stee! a cornen of thb and land now or late of
Alton Chaprnary thence erdendirg Sou$easturardlyalong Ninth Avenue afioresai4 thirtyfeet b a stake, a comer
of this and land norr or late of lsaac Brmke; thenoe atending Northeastwardly along said land now or late of
lsaac Brmke, One hundred forty feet to a Twenty feet wftJe street or alley, laid out for the use of the owners of lots
bounding therean in common; thence extending along the Southwesbrly side of said sfieet or alley,
Northwestrardly, Thirty feet b a stake, a comer of this and land now or late of Alton Chapman and thence
extending along said land nor or late of Albn ChapmerL Souhwesnmnlly, One hundred fortyfeet to the first
mentioned point and place of @inning.

BEING Parcel No- 054046704{0-5

BEING the same prernises wfrich James J- Mullen, by Deed datd 1011412016 and recorded 10/18/2016, in tre
Office of the Recorder of Deeds in the Countyof Montgomery, Pennsylvania in Deed Book 6019, P4eO2U25.,
granted and conveyed unto Tessa M. Borkoryski, as sole orner, in fea

Parcel No.: 0&0046-/04{0-5

MONTCO
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lN THE WTNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors has/have caused these presents to be duly executed dated the
day and year first above written.

SEALEO AND DELIVERED
ln the presence of us:

Tessa M. Borkonrski

State of PA

County of Urnlartn uvt I

MONTCO

ud
lll

On this, the_Y day of U LAfl , 2021, before me, lhe undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
Tessa M. Borkolvski known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name(s) is/are subsdib€d to
the within instrument, and ackno ,ledg€d that he/she/they executed the same for the purpo6es therein contained.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Publ

My Commission Expires:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

NolaialSeal

mS.JU$$l UIRUSOAOI0TTLofF - Nohry Puuic

CONSHO}I@rcN BORO, MONIGOTERY COUNry

ttly cmfiission ExpitBtug 21, 2021
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the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality to ensure all 
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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-10 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Alex Goldberg 
 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, PA 19107 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  201 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Conshohocken Avial RE, LLC 
 516 Monticello Lane, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and Variance from 
Section §27-2002 to permit an expansion of the existing nonconforming restaurant use of the existing 
nonconforming mixed-use property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 with the 
construction of a 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio, and to not provide the required off-street parking on the 
site for the proposed outdoor dining patio addition whereas one off-street parking space per 50 SF of 
gross floor area is required with the expansion of the outdoor dining use. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  201 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
201 West Sixth Avenue is an existing nonconforming mixed use corner property comprised of an existing 
one (1)-story bar/tavern (formerly known as Carol’s Place) commercial restaurant use facing West Sixth 
Avenue and an attached three (3)-story single-family residential apartment building facing Maple Street. 
There is an existing detached garage on the site with a driveway apron and access off of Maple Street. 
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.  
 
The site is an existing 7,578 SF corner property that is fronted by Maple Street (66’ wide right-of-way) to 
the east and West Sixth Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to the north; an unnamed 20-feet wide alley to 
the south; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
The property was recently purchased by Conshohocken Avila Real Estate, LLC. The current property 
owner is retaining the existing single family apartment building use; and is currently making interior 
building alternations to the existing bar/tavern commercial restaurant use of the former Carol’s Place to 
continue the existing nonconforming use of the commercial restaurant use to provide for an upscale wine 
bar and food establishment.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 29’-4” wide by 35’-6” long (or 1,041 SF) outdoor dining patio 
attached to the rear of the proposed upscale wine bar and food establishment business. The outdoor 
dining patio will have a six (6)-feet high wall and landscaping proposed along the side yard abutting the 
adjacent residential property (207 West Sixth Avenue) located west of the site. Other proposed site 
improvements include removal of portions of the existing impervious areas to the rear of the site; 
installation of a screened trash enclosure with landscaping adjacent the detached garage; and 
construction of a 6’-0” wide by 64’-3” (or 385.5 SF) walkway from the rear of the dining patio to the 
unnamed alley. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and Variance from 
Section §27-2002 to permit an expansion of the existing nonconforming commercial restaurant use of the 
existing nonconforming mixed-use property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
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with the construction of a 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio, and to not provide the required off-street 
parking on the site for the proposed outdoor dining patio addition whereas one (1) off-street parking 
space per 50 SF of gross floor area is required with the expansion of the outdoor dining use. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.     
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1002, the permitted uses by right within 
the BR-1 zoning district include single-family detached dwellings (single) and single-family 
semidetached dwellings (twin), and accessory uses thereof. The property is currently a mixed use 
building with commercial restaurant and residential apartment uses within the building. Per the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-702.A, a nonconforming use is the existing lawful 
use of land and/or buildings and/or structures upon the land which does not conform to any of the 
permitted uses of the district in this it is located. Therefore, the mixed commercial and residential uses 
within the building are considered existing nonconforming since these uses lawfully existed prior to the 
current 2001 Zoning Ordinance of the Borough.  
 
The Applicant is making building alterations from a former bar/tavern commercial restaurant use to an 
upscale wine bar and food establishment which is considered the same commercial restaurant use. 
Therefore, no zoning relief is required for the same existing nonconforming use of the property. 
 
However, the Applicant is proposing to construct a new outdoor dining patio to expand the proposed 
upscale wine bar and food establishment business, which is considered an expansion of the existing 
nonconforming use on the property. Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-
703.E.(6)(a), extension and/or expansion as permitted in §27-703.E.(1) through (5) above, shall be 
permitted only by special exception in accordance with Part 6 of the Zoning Ordinance, only to the extent 
that all new construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is 
located or the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.  Therefore, the 
Applicant is required to seek a Special Exception pursuant to §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit the expansion of 
the upscale wine bar and food establishment on the proposed 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-2002, for all other restaurants (not drive-
in or fast-food), one (1) off-street parking spaces is required per fifty (50) square feet of gross floor area. 
The proposed outdoor dining patio will require a total of 1041 SF / 50 SF = 21 off-street parking spaces. 
There is currently no off-street parking provided on the property for the commercial restaurant use. The 
Applicant is not proposing any additional off-street parking spaces on the property and therefore will be 
required to seek a variance from Section §27-2002 to not provide the required 21 off-street parking spaces. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-202, building coverage is defined as the 
ration obtained by dividing the maximum horizontal cross-section of all principal and accessory 
buildings on a lot (including balconies, covered porches, carports and breezeways, but excluding patios 
and decks) by the total area upon which the buildings are located. The existing building coverage on the 
site totals 3,470 SF (or 45.79 %). The maximum permitted building coverage per Section §27-1005.F is 35% 
of the lot area. The Applicant is not proposing to make any changes to the existing building coverage on 
the site.  
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Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1005.G, the maximum permitted 
impervious coverage on the site is 60% of the lot area. The Applicant is showing an existing total 
impervious coverage of 5,724 SF (or 75.54%) on site. With the proposed site improvements, the Applicant 
is proposing a reduction in the total impervious coverage of 4,990 SF (or 65.85%) on site. Since the 
Applicant is proposing a reduction and not an increase to the existing nonconforming impervious 
coverage on the site, no additional zoning relief is required.  
 
The bulk dimensional requirements listed on the plan are referencing the Conditional Use Dimensional 
Standards under Section §27-1006 of the BR-1 zoning district. The existing restaurant use is an existing 
nonconforming use of the site which should reference the permitted use dimensional standards of 
Section §27-1005. Although the restaurant use is an existing nonresidential use, it is also not a use listed 
under Conditional Uses in Section §27-1003 which would require Borough Council approval. Therefore, 
the Conditional Use Dimensional Standards under Section §27-1006 would not apply in this case.  

The Zoning Hearing Board may wish to consider and discuss noise control under the Performance 
Standards of Part 8 - General Regulations of Section §27-817.D and odor control under Section §27-
817.E of the Zoning Ordinance with the Applicant. 

 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0.920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for

Mspecial Exception arlance

Applica tion: z* ,0 iq - I o

Date Submitted

Date Received:

2

[]app"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-703. E. (6 )g a) and 27 -2002

a
J. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

201 West Sixth Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428

4. Applicant' s Name: Alex Goldberg, Esquire

Address: 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

Phone Number (daytime) (757) 615-6840

E_mail Address: alex.goldberg@nochumson.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7l Equitable Owner

6. Property Owner: Conshohocken Avial RE, LLC

AddreSS: 516 Monticello Lane, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462

T

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

(484) 410-1906

alysaq@hotmail.com

I

7. Lot Dimensions: 7'578 sq' ft' District: BR-1



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes N"E If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The present use of the property is a vacant ground floor eating and drinking establishment and a single vacant
residential dwelling unit above.

Building Height: 35 feet (no change)
Building Coverage:4,103 sq. ft. (54%) (increase trom 41Yo due to 994 sq. ft. patio)
Building Square Footage: 5,773 sq. ft. (increase from 4,781 sq. ft.)
lmpervious Coverage: 4,731 sq. ft. (62%)

Please see zoning plan attached hereto for additional dimensions

10 Please describe the proposed use of the property.

No change in existing use as a mixed-use structure with ground floor eating and drinking establishment and a
single residential dwelling unit above.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

This application is seeking zoning relief for the proposed expansion of an existing nonconforming use for outdoor
seating at an existing eating and drinking establishment. The applicant proposes a full-scale interior renovation of
the existing space into an upscale wine bar with some food items, but none that require commercial cooking
equipment. The indoor restaurant dining area will have an occupancy of 52 patrons, and the patio will have an
occupancy of 67 patrons. Trash will be stored in dumpsters on site, and will be removed with commercial trash
pickup.

2



12.

1.4.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The eating and drinking establishment is

an existing non-conforming use that has been active since at least 1973.

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Re Section 27-2002 (Off-Street Parking): Throughout the decades-long history of this property operating under
its current and proposed use, it has never had accessory off-street parking for the patrons of the restaurant.
Based on the gross floor area, the Code requires approximately 21 parking spaces. Based on the average
parking space size (27-2007),21 parking spaces would require 3,780 sq. ft. of space, plus the area required
for a drive aisle. To the lot size and existing building configuration, providing off-street parking is not feasible.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.
The previous restaurant operator existed at this location since 1973. Therefore, by proposing no change to the
use of the property, the proposal is in keeping with the established character of the immediately surrounding
area. Additionally, there are several other similar restaurant uses that operate predominately residential areas,
such as: E

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Re Section 27-2002 (Off-Street Parking): The relief requested would allow the property to maintain its existing
on-street along Maple Street and encourage patrons who may consume alcoholic beverages to use taxis,
ride-sharing, and public transportation. The outdoor seating proposed which triggers the off-street parking
requirement is not out of character, will be seasonal, and will close earlier than the indoor portion of the
restaurant. Additionally, the restaurant which previously operated at this location did not offer off-street
parking. ll

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
We are seeking a special exception from Section 27-703.E.6(a) for the proposed expansion of the existing
nonconforming use for the outdoor seating.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Section 27-703.E.6(a)

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

The proposed outdoor seating will offer a unique experience for patrons of the proposed eating and drinking
establishment to enjoy the establishment outdoors when weather permits. ln order to ensure the outdoor
seating has the least impact to the adjacent neighbors possible, we plan to implement the following strategies:
- Outdoor seating will have limited hours of operations, closing earlier than the indoor space.
- No smoking will be allowed on premises, inside or outside.
- Significant landscaping will be installed surrounding the patio especially within the 7-foot setback next to the
adjacent neighbor at 207 West 6th Avenue. A code-compliant fence will be installed
- Sound and lighting elements will be directed downward and away from the adjacent neighbor at 207 West
6th Avenue. Decibel levels will not surpass the general regulations found in Section 27-817.D.

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' s Name: Alex Goldberg, Esquire

b. Address: 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

c. Phone Number: Q15)907-7102

4

d. E_mail Address: alex.goldberg@nochumson.com



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct

Applicant

Conshohocken Avila RE, LLC
Legal Owner

/-0 /
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

20-.

Notary Public

(Seal)

400FavctteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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CATIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT crvrl coDE 51189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Marin
4 ru, r l/ I n,q h ne,&- /rlu r rlOn before me,

Dote l4ere tnsert-No*. ond Title of the Officer

personally appeared
Name(s) of Signe(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heishe/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

rrY cHils?t|.E UtDwlx
ilot ry rublk . Crll(ornir

,lrrin CornH
Comndrdolr tnlnn

I
Comm. Erptrc Srp r3. 2025

Ploce Notory Seol ond/or Stomp Above

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature
of Notory Public

OPTIONAL

Completing this informotion con deter olterotion of the document or
froudulent reottochment of this form to on unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signe(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer's Name
EJ Corporate Officer - Title(s): o Corporate Officer - Title(s):
El Partner- n Limited tr General
tr lndividual EJ Attorney in Fact
El Trustee u Guardian or Conservator
tr Other:
Signer is Representing:

D Partner- D Limited tr General
u lndividual Er Attorney in Fact
o Trustee n Guardian or Conservator
tr Other:

02019 National Notary Association

Signer is Representing:
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i
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ief;!
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4fl) Fayette Sheet, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PA[942S

Phone (610) 828-l0flL Fax (610) 828-W20

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use O"ty)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

No

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

400FayetteStreet,Suite20O I Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Zoning District: BR-1 (Borough Residential 1)

Allowable Height: 35'-0"
Existing Building Height: Existing, no change

Minimum Lot Size: 10,000 SF
Existing Lot Size: 7,578 SF (Existing, nonconforming)

Minimum Lot Width: 100'-0"
Existing Lot Size: 54'-2" (Existing, nonconforming)

Required Setbacks:
Front: 3'-0" (Established building line §27-1005.C)
Rear (Primary Building): 25'-0"
Rear (Garage): 5'-0" from alley cartway
Side Yard: 5'-0" each side (Detached)

Existing Setbacks:
Front: 3'-0"
Rear (Primary Building): 73'-8"
Rear (Garage): 0'-0" (Existing, nonconforming)
Side Yard: 3'-0" (Existing, nonconforming

Allowable Building Coverage: 45% (§27-1006.D)
3,410 SF

Existing Building Coverage: 41%
3,111 SF

Proposed Building Coverage: 54%
4,103 SF (+992 SF patio)

Existing Building SF: 4,781 SF
Proposed Building SF: 5,773 SF (+992 SF patio, +21%)

27-703.D Nonconforming Physical Expansion. Physical expansion of a 
nonconforming building or building housing a nonconforming use shall be 
permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of the gross floor area 
of the existing building

Allowable Impervious Coverage: 60% (§27-1006.E)
4,547 SF

Existing Impervious Coverage: 75.54%
5,724 SF

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 65.85%
4,990 SF

Lot Use: Restaurant (Existing, nonconforming)
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ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 15, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-09 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on April 15, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Derek and Makenzie Dalmolin 
 1915 Cori Lane, Blue Bell, PA 19422 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  447 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Derek and Makenzie Dalmolin 
 1915 Cori Lane, Blue Bell, PA 19422  
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 and a Variance from Section 
§27-823.B to permit a group home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1; and to permit the 
required two (2) off-street parking spaces for the group home use to be located in the front yard of the 
group home, whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of 
the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  April 9, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  447 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
447 West Sixth Avenue is comprised of an existing three (3)-story single-family semi-detached (twin) 
residential dwelling that was constructed in 1992. The 2,142 SF property is located within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The property was used as a primary residence until 2017 
when it was converted into a rental property for two (2) sets of tenants.  
 
The site is fronted by West Sixth Avenue (80’ right-of-way) to the north; and residential properties also 
located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
There is an existing attached garage and approximately 30-feet long x 10-feet wide driveway located to 
the front of the existing dwelling. There is also straight in parking available within the W. Sixth Avenue 
right-of-way along the site frontage.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owner has executed a residential lease to a current tenant caretaker that is providing 
housing, supervision, and care for up to two (2) high-functioning adults with special needs. This 
independent living arrangement is supported by an organization that provides 24-hour supervision 
and support. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a group home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1. The 
Applicant will also need to seek a variance from Section §27-823.B of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit the required two (2) off-street parking spaces for the group home use to be 
located on the existing driveway within the front yard, whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be 
located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward 
which that wall is oriented.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



April 9, 2024    Page 2 
447 W. 6th Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Zoning Determination:   
 
The current request is pursuant to a zoning enforcement letter that was issued on December 5, 2023 for the 
operation of a group home use without the required special exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Per Section §27-202 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may 
be either transient or permanent residents. Any number of handicapped persons, as defined in Title VIII 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Amendment Act of 1988, have the right to 
occupy a dwelling unit in the same manner and to the same extent as any family unit. 
 
The current use of the subject property is considered a group home use by definition. 
 
Pursuant to Part 8 of the General Regulations, Section §27-823, group homes “shall be permitted by special 
exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 
 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-street 
parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space for every five handicapped 
residents. 

B. No off-street parking shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 

C. All group homes will conform to the type and outward appearance of the residences in the area in which they 
are located. This provision shall in no way restrict the installation of any ramp or other special features 
required to serve handicapped residents.  

D. Any medical or counseling services provided shall be done only for the residents of the group home.” 
 
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to obtain a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 to permit a 
group home use within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
In accordance with the Applicant’s narrative, there is currently one (1) resident staff member and two (2) 
handicapped residents. The site currently has an attached garage and an approximately 30-feet long x 10-
feet wide driveway located to the front of the existing dwelling that may be able to accommodate up to 
two (2) off-street parking spaces.  
 
The Applicant should clarify the current parking arrangement of the property with the two (2) sets of 
tenants.  
 
Although there is an existing front garage and driveway on the property, the use of the garage and 
driveway was for the primary residence use. Since the Applicant is requesting a new group home use on 
the property, the Applicant must comply with the group home code provisions of Section §27-823. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-823.B to permit the off-street 
parking for the group home use to be located within the front yard area, whereas no off-street parking 
between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is 
oriented is permitted. In addition, the Applicant shall comply with the additional code provisions of 
Sections §27-823.C & D as noted above. 
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SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND U.S. MAIL       
 
 
December 5, 2023 
 
 
Property Owner: 
Derek Ian Dalmolin 
Makenzie Newman 
447 W. 6th Avenue 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Secondary Address: 
Derek Ian Dalmolin 
Makenzie Newman 
1915 Cori Lane 
Blue Bell, PA 19422 
 
 
Re: 447 W. 6th AVENUE 
 PARCEL ID NO.: 05-00-09160-20-4  
 ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 
  
 
Please be advised, that the subject property located within the Borough of Conshohocken is in violation of 
the terms of the Borough Zoning Ordinance in the use and occupancy of the property as a group home. In 
accordance with Section 27-202 of the Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may be 
either transient or permanent residents. Specifically, the property is in violation of Part 8 - General 
Regulations of Zoning Code Section 27-823. A. & B. as follows: 
 
Section 27-823.A. & B. – Group Homes shall be permitted by special exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 
Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-

street parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space shall be provided 

for every five handicapped residents. 

B. No off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure 

and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 

 

 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 

Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 

 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
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The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and you are required to seek a 
Special Exception from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit a group home use on 
the subject property. No record of a Special Exception has been granted for a group home use on the 
subject property. Should a Special Exception be granted, the use must comply with the off-street parking 
accommodations and use requirements per Zoning Code Section 27-823. 
 
By January 5, 2024, you must come into compliance with the outlined zoning code requirements.  
 
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF 
THIS NOTICE. 
 
YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED BY 
APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
WHICH MAY RESULT IN A JUDGEMENT AGAINST YOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT COSTS AND 
REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY THE BOROUGH. EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION 
CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOLATION. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-243-6073 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Allison A. Lee, PE 
Zoning Officer  
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.  
 
cc: Ray Sokolowski  

Stephanie Cecco 
Chris Small  
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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-15 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.  
 3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  113 West 8th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.  
 3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) and a Variance from 
Section §27-1002 in the alternative to permit a change in use of the existing nonconforming mixed-uses 
on the property to another nonconforming multi-family building with three (3) residential units, which 
is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located, and is no more 
detrimental than the existing nonconforming use and whereas a multifamily dwelling is not a permitted 
use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  113 West Eighth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
113 West Eighth Avenue is an existing irregular shaped parcel comprised of the following: 

• a one (1)-story single-family detached stucco mixed use building (Building 1) having a 
street address of 111 West Eighth Avenue 

• a one (1)-story single-family semi-detached (twin) brick mixed use building (Building 2) 
having a street address of 113 and 115 West Eighth Avenue. 

 
Building 1 is an existing nonconforming building that was condemned in 2019 after a motor vehicle 
incident that rendered the building uninhabitable. Building 2 is also an existing nonconforming mixed 
use building with a hair salon business (formerly known as Ciccarella Hair Stylists) on the 113 West 
Eighth Avenue side of the twin building and a residential apartment on the 115 West Eighth Avenue side 
of the twin building. 
 
The 7,230 SF commercial property is fronted by West Eighth Avenue (80’ right-of-way) to the north; an 
opened 20-feet wide unnamed alley with access from Maple Street located to the southwest; a nine (9)-
unit low rise garden apartment building to the northeast; a quadraplex to the southeast; and single family 
residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions. The existing 20-
feet wide unnamed alley located to the rear and east of the property is unopened.  
 
In addition, the site is improved with a brick wall, concrete patio and walkways, a chain link fence and 
shade trees located to the rear of the property. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to demolish both buildings and the existing features on the site to construct 
a new 1600 SF three (3)-story multifamily building containing three (3) units. The Applicant is also 
proposing to open and extend the existing 20’ wide unnamed alley just wide enough to provide a 15’ 
wide parking lot entrance and to construct a parking lot to provide for six (6) off street parking spaces 
located to the rear of the property. In addition, the Applicant is proposing street trees along the site 
frontage and landscaping along the northern portion of the eastern side lot line and the remaining 
unopened alley right-of-way.  
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
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The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) and a Variance from 
Section §27-1002 in the alternative to permit a change in use of the existing nonconforming mixed-uses 
on the property to another nonconforming multi-family building with three (3) residential units, which 
is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located, and is no more 
detrimental than the existing nonconforming use and whereas a multifamily dwelling is not a permitted 
use by right within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district, 
and is subject to provisions of Part 7 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming 
structures, uses, and lots.  
 
Per Section §27-702.A of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming use is any existing lawful use 
of land and/or buildings and/or structures upon the land which does not conform to any of the 
permitted uses of the district in which it is located. Per Section §27-1002 of the Borough Zoning 
Ordinance, permitted uses by right within the BR-1 zoning district include residential uses comprising of 
single-family detached dwellings (single) and single-family semidetached dwellings (twin), and accessory 
uses pursuant to Part 8, General Regulations, Section §27-811 of the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, the 
existing residential use is a permitted use within the BR-1 zoning district, but not the commercial former 
hair salon use on the property which is considered an existing nonconforming use. This property is also 
irregular in that there are two principal buildings located within the same parcel; however, there is no 
specific zoning code section within the current Zoning Ordinance that prohibits nor permits multiple 
principal buildings on the same lot. 
 
Per Section §27-702.B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building or structure is any 
existing lawful building or structure that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other 
dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing building is classified as an 
existing nonconforming building because the building does not conform to the following dimensional 
requirements of the BR-1 zoning district: 

• The existing front yard setback for both buildings is shown on the existing site plan to be located at 
6.84’ to 7.38’ from the West Eighth Avenue right of way line, which does not conform to the 
required minimum 25 feet front yard setback per Section §27-1005.C. 

• The existing side yard setback for both buildings is shown on the existing site plan to be located at 
2.06’ to 3.91’ from the side lot lines, which does not conform to the required minimum 5 feet side 
yard setback per Section §27-1005.E.   

• The existing building width of Building 1 and Building 2 is 15’ and 32’ wide, respectively. Building 
1 is considered nonconforming in that it does not conform to the required minimum 20 feet 
building width per Section §27-1005.I. 
 

The Applicant is proposing to demolish both buildings and existing features on the site to construct a 
new 1600 SF three (3)-story multifamily building containing three (3) units. The Applicant is also 
proposing to open and extend the existing 20’ wide unnamed alley just wide enough to provide a 15’ 
wide parking lot entrance and to construct a parking lot to provide for six (6) off street parking spaces 
located to the rear of the property. 
 
Pursuant to Section  §27-703.B.(1) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming use may be 
changed to another nonconforming use which is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in 
which the property is located, and is no more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use, as a 
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special exception by the Zoning Hearing Board in accordance with the provisions of Part 6 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Since the Applicant is proposing a change in use of the existing nonconforming mixed-uses on 
the property to another nonconforming multifamily building with three (3) residential units, and since a 
multifamily dwelling is not a permitted use by right within the BR-1 zoning district, the Applicant will be 
required to seek a special exception pursuant to Section  §27-703.B.(1) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Per Section §27-2002, the required off-street parking capacity for dwellings of all other types above a one 
(1)-bedroom unit requires two (2) off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit. For the proposed three (3) 
dwelling units, a total of six (6) off-street parking spaces is required. The Applicant is proposing six (6) 
off-street parking spaces in compliance with Section §27-2002 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant 
will be subject to compliance with the parking regulations under the Borough’s Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance (SALDO). 
 
Per Section §27-1005.F, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. The current 
total building coverage as shown on the existing site plan is 1,669 SF (or 23.08%). In the proposed 
condition, the total proposed building coverage including the front porch as shown on the proposed site 
plan will slightly decrease to approximately 1,632 SF (or 22.57%), which is in compliance with the 
required 35% maximum impervious coverage of the BR-1 zoning district. The Applicant should clarify 
and confirm the total building coverage since the architectural rendering showing the front entrance with 
the porch across the entire front façade of the proposed building with the front entrance on the left side of 
the front facade does not match the proposed site plan which shows a small porch over the front entrance 
in the middle of the proposed building. 
 
Per Section §27-1005.G, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 60% of the lot area. The current 
total impervious coverage as shown on the existing site plan is 2,905 SF (or 40.18%). Based on our 
measurements of the proposed site plan, the proposed total impervious coverage on the site will increase 
to approximately 3,864 SF (or 53.44%), which includes the building, walkways, parking lot and 324 SF 
parking allowance. The resulting 53.44% impervious coverage on the site will be in compliance with the 
required 60% maximum impervious coverage of the BR-1 zoning district. 
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400 Fayette Sfret, Suitc 2fi), Conshohocken, PA 19428
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Zoning Application

Application: z- aoeq- t5
Date Submitted: Ll r9 eq

Date Received:
1.

2.

Application is hereby made for:

E Special Exception E Variance

! Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

! Conditional Use approval ! Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

fl other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

Special Exception: $27-709.8(1); Variance (in the alternative): $27-1002

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

113 West 8th Avenue (the "Parcel")

3.

4. Applicant's Name: R.atoskev & Trainor,

Address Potshoo Road, East Norrito PA 19403

Phone Number (daytime) :
(510) 496 - 62,,3

E-mail Address: robr110@aol.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner El; Equitable Ornrner fl ; TenantE.

6. Property Owner: Ratoskev & Trainor, Inc. (deed attached as "Exhibit A,)

Address: 3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403

(610) 496 - 6213

7

Phone Number:

E-mail Address: robr110@aol.com

Lot Dimensions: @Zoning Districr Borough Residential District 1

'Existing Site Plan"
attached hereto as "Exhibit B")

I



Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes f3 No E If yes, please describe.

Applicant is unaware of any previous zoning relief being requested.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

* * xPlease see the attached Supplement to Zoning Applicatisn. x x x

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

x * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Applicatiol. x * *

8.

9

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

* * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Applicatisn. * * *

2



12.

13

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

* * *Please see the responses to Question 13 and Queston 15 * * *

If a Variance is being requested please describe the following:
x * xPlease see the attached Supplement to Zoning Applicatisn. * r< r<

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the properly:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

L4.

d. Iafhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. Not applicable.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

J



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officey's
determination.

15. ff the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Typ" of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

Applicant is seeking a Special Exception.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief b"iog
requested.

Applicant is seeking a Special Exception under $27-703.8(1) of the
Ordinance.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

x * xPlease see the attached Supplement to Zoning Applicati66. x xc {<

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Gerald E. Rath, III, Esquire

76.

a. Attorney's Name: BI ro & R.ath

25 East Butler Avenue, Ambler, PA 19002b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

(21s) 628 - 8823

4

grath@blumberg-rath.com



I/we hereby certiff that to the best of my knoi,vlcdge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plan, submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct

Appucaur:
Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.

BY

ent
Appl

Leeru Ownen:
Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.

BY

President
Le

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVA N IA

COI.INTY OF MONTGOMERY
As subscribed and sworn before rne this

-/rr-z .202?
,/

Notary

/7s day of

lic

(Seal)

6

Commonwealth of pennsylvanla - Notary Seal
CIIERYLANx RATOSXEY. Xotary pt$ik

lAontgomery County
Ay Commisrlon Expirer January 6, 2027

Commission Xumber i43.l5,14
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4{X) Fayctte Sheet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (510) 828-1W2 Fax (610) 828ryn

Decision

Application Granted n

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Denied tr

MOTION:

CONDMIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

tr

n
tr

n

n

+O0Favcttc Strcet, Suitc 2ff) | Conshohockcn, PA l9428lPhont': (610) 828-1092lFax: (610) 828- 0920lurvrv .conshohockt'npa.org
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Suppleuenr ro ZoNTNG Applrcarror
or Rlrosxev & TnlrroR, INc.

113 West Eighth Avenue

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing
implovements and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The existing improvements erected at the Parcel, include two buildings. All

improvements erected at the Parcel, including their dimensions, are shown on

the "Existing Site Plan" attached hereto as "Exhibit 8". The existing buildings at
the Parcel are shown in the photo attached hereto as "Exhibit C".

The use of the Parcel is nonconforming mixed-use in that the uses at the Parcel

have included three (3) simultaneous uses located in the two (2) principal

structures. One structure is known as 111 West 8th Avenue, and is identified as

"Building 1" on the Existing Site Plan. The second structure is known as 113-115

West 8th Avenue and is identified as "Building 2" on the Existing Site Plan. The

nonconforming mixed-use at Building 1 was a l-story detached residential

dwelling which was condemned in 2019 after a motor vehicle crashed into

Building 1 and rendered in uninhabitable. The two mixed-uses at Building 2

include a residential apartment and a personal service retail business (a hair

salon), which constitutes a nonconforming use,

The Parcel is nonconforming in that:
(a) it has two (2) principal structures erected on it (Building 1 and Building 2),

and the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance (the "OrdinanceJ only

allows one principal building on any parcel;

(b) it provides no off-street parking spaces when the Ordinance requires a

minimum seven (7) off-street parking spaces for the existing buildings and

existing nonconforming mixed-uses;

(c) Building t has a seven (7) foot front yard when the Ordinance requires a

minimum twenty five (25) foot front yard ;

(d) Building t has an eighteen (18) foot rear yard when the Ordinance requires

minimum twenty five (25) foot rear yard;

(e) Building t has a side yard less than five (5) feet when the Ordinance

requires minimum five (5) foot side yards;

Supplement page 1of 7
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13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following.
Please Note: Applicant is seeking a variance in the alternative in the event
the requested special exception is not granted (see Application Sedion 15).

a.The unique characteristics ofthe property:

The variances relate to pre-existing conditions at the Parcel. Fufther, the
Parcel has an irregular shape, is oversized for the District and for the

block where it is located, has multiple principal buildings, and mixed-

uses, as set forth below:
(1) Irregular Shape: Almost all lots on the block have a rectangular shape,

the Parcel has an irregular shape, being wider at the front of the Parcel

and narrower at the back of the Parcel (see the Existing Site Plan and

the Proposed Site Plan). The lots which make-up the 100 block of West

8th Avenue are shown on the excerpt from the Montgomery County Tax

Map attached hereto as "Exhibit F";

(2) Lot Size: Lots on the block have an average area of 3,400 square feet,

the Parcel has a Lot Area of 7,230 square feet, more than double the

average lot size. The lots which make-up the 100 block of West 8th

Avenue are identified and sorted by address on the attached "Exhibit G,

and those lots are sorted by lot size on the attached "Exhibit H";

(3) Lot Frontage: Lots on the block have an average frontage 25 feet,

the Parcel has frontage of 58 feet, more than double the average

lot size. The lots which make-up the 100 block of West Bth Avenue

are sorted by lot frontage on the attached "Exhibit I";
(4) Lot Depth: Lots on the block have an average depth of 137.6 feet,

the Parcel has a depth of 150 feet, The lots which make-up the

100 block of West 8th Avenue are softed by lot depth on the

attached "Exhibit J";
(5) Buildings: Every lot on the block has one principal building,

the Parcel has 2 buildings (see the Existing Site Plan); and,

(6) Uses: Every lot on the block has only residential uses,

the Parcel has residential uses and a personal service retail use.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the
property:

The Parcel is irregularly shaped. Both the lot size and the lot width of the

Parcel greatly exceed what exists in the neighborhood- both being more
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Regarding 101 West Bth Avenue:

(1) Number of Apartments: 101 West 8th Avenue has nine (9) apartments,

the Proposed Building only has three (3) apaftments
(2) Lot Size: 101 West 8th Avenue has a Lot Size of 2,325 square feet

the Applicant's Parcel has 7,230 square feet more than triple what

101 West Bth provides;

(3) Off-street Parking Soaces: 101 West 8th Avenue provides zero (0)

off-street parking spaces, the Applicant is proposing a parking lot at

the rear of the Parcel with six (6) off-street parking spaces, in

compliance with the number of parking spaces required in the

Ordinance.

Across 8th Avenue from 101 W. 8th. Avenue, is another apaftment

building at the corner of West 8th Avenue and Forrest Street (800 Forrest

Street), which has most of its frontage on West 8th Avenue:

(1) Number of Apartments: 800 Forrest has five (5) apaftments, with

most of them accessed from West Bth Avenue, the Proposed Building

only has proposing three (3) apaftments
(2) Lot Size: 800 Forrest has a Lot Size of 2,940 square feet

the Applicant's Parcel has 7,230 square feet, almost two and one-half

times what 800 Forrest provides; and,

(3) Off-street Parking Spaces: 800 Forrest provides zero (0) off-street

parking spaces, the Applicant is proposing a parking lot at the rear

of the Parcel with six (6) off-street parking spaces, in compliance

with the number of parking spaces required in the Ordinance.

The beneficial differences between Applicant's Proposed Building and the

existing apaftment buildings on the block are summarized in the chart

below:

101
West 8th Ave.

800
Forrest St.

Parcel
(as prcposedl

Number of
Apartments

9 5 3

Lot Size
(square feet) 2,325 2,940 7,230

Off-site
Parking
Spaces

0 0 6
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ls.c Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be
granted.

527-703.8(1) of the Ordinance, Nonconforming Regulations - Change of Use,
provides:

A nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming use
which is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which
the Parcel is located, and is no more detrimental than the existing
nonconforming use, as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing Board
in accordance with the provisions of Paft 6 of this Chapter.

927-6LL.2 of the Ordinance, Specific Standards for Variances and Special

Execptions - Special Exception, provides:
The Zoning Hearing Board shall hear and decide requests for special
exceptions in accordance with the standards and criteria found in the
pafticular section of this Chapter that permits application for said

special exception, In granting any special exception, the Board may
attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards, as it may deem
necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.

A Special Exception has been requested under Ordinance Section 27-703 to

change the nonconforming mixed-uses at the Parcel into uses which are

more appropriate to the Borough Residential District 1.

The use of the Parcel is presently nonconforming mixed-use in that the

uses at the Parcel have included three (3) simultaneous uses located in the

two (2) principal structures. One of those three uses was personal service

retail business (a hair salon), which constitutes a nonconforming use.

Applicant proposes to eliminate all dimensional nonconformities at the Parcel and

all nonconforming mixed-uses at the Parcel, with Applicanfs Proposed Building

(1) being fully compliant with all dimensional provisions of the Ordinance;
(2) providing all off-street parking required under the ordinance (when no

off-street parking is presently provided;

(3) not being used for any retail or commercial use; and,

(4) being more harmonious with the other building on the 100 block of
West 8th Avenue than the existing buildings erected at the Parcel.

The Proposed Building and its use for three (3) apartments is equally

appropriate for the district as the prior building and uses.

Please note, Applicant reserves the right to further supplement the contents of the
Zoning Application, both prior to the hearing to be scheduled for this application, and at
that hearing.
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Property Address Frontage Depth Lot Size
1 800 (Forrest) 36 80 2940
2 108 22 140 2800
3 110 58 140 8400
4 116 20.75 76 1577
5 118 15.57 140 4396
6 120 14.73 76 1119
7 122 16.8 76 1276
8 124 13 140 2628
9 126 38.25 140 5355

10 128 41.75 140 5845
11 134 40 140 5600
12 136 20 140 2800
13 138 20 150 3000
14 140 20 150 3000
15 142 20 150 3000
16 144 21 150 3150
17 146 20 150 3000
18 150 26 150 3900
19 101 63 37 2325
20 103 40 150 7470
21 113 58 150 7230
22 117 20 150 3000
23 119 20 150 3000
24 121 20 150 3000
25 123 20 150 3000
26 125 20 150 3000
27 127 20 150 3000
28 129 20 150 3000
29 131 20 150 3000
30 133 20 150 3000
31 135 20 150 3000
32 137 20 150 3000
33 139 20 150 3000
34 141 20 150 3000
35 143 20 150 3000
36 145 20 150 3000
37 147 20 150 3000
38 149 20 150 3000
39 151 26 150 3900

Average 25.40641 137.564 3479.769

100 Block of West 8th Avenue
Existing Parcels

Sorted by Address (separated by evens & odds)



Property Address Frontage Depth Lot Size
13 138 20 150 3000
14 140 20 150 3000
15 142 20 150 3000
16 144 21 150 3150
17 146 20 150 3000
18 150 26 150 3900
20 103 40 150 7470
21 113 58 150 7230
22 117 20 150 3000
23 119 20 150 3000
24 121 20 150 3000
25 123 20 150 3000
26 125 20 150 3000
27 127 20 150 3000
28 129 20 150 3000
29 131 20 150 3000
30 133 20 150 3000
31 135 20 150 3000
32 137 20 150 3000
33 139 20 150 3000
34 141 20 150 3000
35 143 20 150 3000
36 145 20 150 3000
37 147 20 150 3000
38 149 20 150 3000
39 151 26 150 3900

2 108 22 140 2800
3 110 58 140 8400
5 118 15.57 140 4396
8 124 13 140 2628
9 126 38.25 140 5355

10 128 41.75 140 5845
11 134 40 140 5600
12 136 20 140 2800

1 800 (Forrest) 36 80 2940
4 116 20.75 76 1577
6 120 14.73 76 1119
7 122 16.8 76 1276

19 101 63 37 2325
Average 25.40641 137.564 3479.769

100 Block of West 8th Avenue
Existing Parcels
Sorted by Depth



Property Address Frontage Depth Lot Size
19 101 63 37 2325

3 110 58 140 8400
21 113 58 150 7230
10 128 41.75 140 5845
11 134 40 140 5600
20 103 40 150 7470

9 126 38.25 140 5355
1 800 (Forrest) 36 80 2940

18 150 26 150 3900
39 151 26 150 3900

2 108 22 140 2800
16 144 21 150 3150

4 116 20.75 76 1577
12 136 20 140 2800
13 138 20 150 3000
14 140 20 150 3000
15 142 20 150 3000
17 146 20 150 3000
22 117 20 150 3000
23 119 20 150 3000
24 121 20 150 3000
25 123 20 150 3000
26 125 20 150 3000
27 127 20 150 3000
28 129 20 150 3000
29 131 20 150 3000
30 133 20 150 3000
31 135 20 150 3000
32 137 20 150 3000
33 139 20 150 3000
34 141 20 150 3000
35 143 20 150 3000
36 145 20 150 3000
37 147 20 150 3000
38 149 20 150 3000

7 122 16.8 76 1276
5 118 15.57 140 4396
6 120 14.73 76 1119
8 124 13 140 2628

Average 25.40641 137.564 3479.769

100 Block of West 8th Avenue
Existing Parcels

Sorted by Frontage



Property Address Frontage Depth Lot Size
3 110 58 140 8400

20 103 40 150 7470
21 113 58 150 7230
10 128 41.75 140 5845
11 134 40 140 5600

9 126 38.25 140 5355
5 118 15.57 140 4396

18 150 26 150 3900
39 151 26 150 3900
16 144 21 150 3150
13 138 20 150 3000
14 140 20 150 3000
15 142 20 150 3000
17 146 20 150 3000
22 117 20 150 3000
23 119 20 150 3000
24 121 20 150 3000
25 123 20 150 3000
26 125 20 150 3000
27 127 20 150 3000
28 129 20 150 3000
29 131 20 150 3000
30 133 20 150 3000
31 135 20 150 3000
32 137 20 150 3000
33 139 20 150 3000
34 141 20 150 3000
35 143 20 150 3000
36 145 20 150 3000
37 147 20 150 3000
38 149 20 150 3000

1 800 (Forrest) 36 80 2940
2 108 22 140 2800

12 136 20 140 2800
8 124 13 140 2628

19 101 63 37 2325
4 116 20.75 76 1577
7 122 16.8 76 1276
6 120 14.73 76 1119

Average 25.40641 137.564 3479.769

100 Block of West 8th Avenue
Existing Parcels

Sorted by Lot Size
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